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RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

CHAPTER 1 

H.P. 6 - L.D. 6 

Resolve, Authorizing a Continuation of the 
Study of the Utilization of Vacant 

Buildings at Pineland. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Resolve 1985, chapter 36, established a spe­
cial commission to study the utilization of vacant build­
ings at Pineland Center and required that the commission 
report its findings, together with any legislation to the 
First Regular Session of the H3th Legislature; and 

Whereas, the commission, in its study, has determined 
that, as yet, there are no clear and decisive answers how 
to best utilize the facility's resources and that the spe­
cial commission should continue its study in order to 
evaluate the available options and resolve the best use 
of the vacant space; and 

Whereas, since the deadline for the commission's 
report established in the original resolve has arrived, any 
extension of the commission's authority must be enact­
ed as emergency legislation; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Report of commission. Resolved: Notwithstanding 
Resolve 1985, c. 76, that the Special Commission to Study 
the Utilization of Vacant Buildings at Pineland Center, 
as established by Resolve 1985, chapter 36, shall continue 
its study and report its findings, together with any neces­
sary legislation, to the Governor and the First Regular 
Session of the H3th Legislature not later than January 
15, 1987. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective December 11, 1986. 

CHAPTER 2 
H.P. 8 - L.D. 8 

Resolve, Authorizing I{ennebec County to Pay 
Deficits from Unappropriated Surplus. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 

2239 

CHAPTER 3 

after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the unforeseen jail personnel costs for Ken­
nebec County forced Kennebec County to make addition­
al expenditures in the jail budget, the district attorney 
expenses and an error in the original 1986 budget and 
unforeseen expenditures in social security, workers com­
pensation and related line items; and 

Whereas, the population of prisoners in the Kennebec 
County J ail has increased and the above unforeseen ex­
penditures were necessary; and 

Whereas, these expenses could not have been foreseen 
in the original Kennebec County budget but must now 
be met as soon as possible; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Kennebec County Commissioners; reimbursement for 
overdrafts authorized. Resolved: That the Kennebec 
County Commissioners are authorized to expend from 
the Kennebec County surplus account and unanticipat­
ed excess revenues the sum of $130,000 to meet over­
drafts in the following departmental accounts: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPRIA TrONS 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

$ 6,136 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual Service 

Social Security 
Workers Compensation 

4,864 

91,000 

12,Q48 
15,952 

TOTAL $130,000 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective December 11, 1986. 

CHAPTER 3 
H.P. 27 - L.D. 24 

Resolve, to Provide for a Commemorative 
Bicentennial Motor Vehicle License 
Plate to Celebrate the Bicentennial 

of the Town of Waterboro. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 


